102 298 435 60 437 787

86

MAKHADO LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
(Registration number LIM344)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

36. Contingencies (continued)

Contingent assets

Litigations is in process and the municipality is a plaintiff in the following cases, should the judgement or ruling be in favour
of the municipality, the municipality will be entitled to receive the estimated value of the damages as indicated below:

Unlawful occupiers of portion 04 Makhado Farm 1 200 000 -
Land invasion at Vleifontein township 2 500 000 -
VBS Mutual Bank  [Recovery of investment in VBS Bank] 62 734 416 -

66 434 416 -

37. Prior-year adjustments

The comparatives have been restated to account for prior period errors. Below is a summary of the total effect that the prior
period errors, changes in accounting policies and reclassifications of comparatives had on the amounts previously disclosed in
the annual financial statements, followed by a description of each individual prior period error with the amounts involved.

Statement of financial position

2018

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Reclassificatio
n

Restated

Current Assets
Inventories 2 117 954 379 512 000 - 118 466 379
Sundry debtors 3 599 917 - - 599 917
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 4 13 983 283 - - 13 983 283
Consumer debtors- Exchange transactions 5 111 818 463 (69 940 851) - 41 877 612
Consumer debtors- Non- Exchange
transactions

5 19 261 574 (140 957) - 19 120 617

Cash and cash equivalents 6 19 026 891 - - 19 026 891
Non-current Assets
Investment property 7 14 814 511 2 016 133 (33 921) 16 796 723
Property, plant & equipment 8 1 645 768 078 (5 161 459) 33 921 1 640 640 540
Intangible assets 9 1 302 656 214 437 - 1 517 093
Heritage assets 10 2 160 239 89 - 2 160 328
Current Liabilities
Finance lease obligation 12 (3 046 172) - - (3 046 172)
Payables from exchange transactions 13 (142 230 779) 7 810 235 - (134 420 544)
VAT payable 14 (36 515 981) 5 353 244 - (31 162 737)
Consumer deposits 16 (15 930 957) - - (15 930 957)
Employee benefit obligation 18 (3 817 477) - - (3 817 477)
Unspent conditional grants 15 (2 900 000) - - (2 900 000)
Deferred income 17 (29 062) - - (29 062)
Non-current liabilities
Finance lease obligation 12 (696 532) - - (696 532)
Employee benefit obligation 18 (104 368 258) - - (104 368 258)
Provisions 19 (12 561 532) - - (12 561 532)
Accumulated surplus (1 624 593 241) 59 337 129 - (1 565 256 112)

- - - -

87

MAKHADO LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
(Registration number LIM344)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

37. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

2019

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Reclassificatio
n

Restated

Current Assets
Inventories 2 119 300 491 732 000 - 120 032 491
Sundry debtors 3 122 189 1 - 122 190
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 4 17 445 033 - - 17 445 033
Consumer debtors- Exchange transactions 5 41 636 170 - - 41 636 170
Consumer debtors- Non- Exchange
transactions

5 21 326 491 (521 166) - 20 805 325

Cash and cash equivalents 6 91 835 178 - - 91 835 178
Non-current Assets
Investment property 7 16 347 062 - - 16 347 062
Property, plant & equipment 8 1 579 721 774 144 777 - 1 579 866 551
Intangible assets 9 1 776 588 - - 1 776 588
Heritage assets 10 2 160 329 - - 2 160 329
Current Liabilities
Finance lease obligation 12 (513 414) - - (513 414)
Payables from exchange transactions 13 (173 919 866) - - (173 919 866)
VAT payable 14 (29 237 771) - - (29 237 771)
Consumer deposits 16 (16 529 177) - - (16 529 177)
Employee benefit obligation 18 (4 203 547) - - (4 203 547)
Unspent conditional grants 15 (3 473 128) - - (3 473 128)
Deferred income 17 (105 741) - - (105 741)
Provisions 19 (9 619 750) - 9 619 750 -
Non-current liabilities
Finance lease obligation 12 (183 118) - - (183 118)
Employee benefit obligation 18 (102 559 445) - - (102 559 445)
Provisions 19 (3 713 303) - (9 619 750) (13 333 053)
Accumulated surplus (1 547 613 045) (355 612) - (1 547 968 657)

- - - -

88

MAKHADO LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
(Registration number LIM344)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

37. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Statement of financial performance

2019

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Revenue
Service charges 20 345 005 666 - 345 005 666
Rental of facilities & equipment 24 834 870 - 834 870
Interest received- outstanding debtors 33 19 777 159 - 19 777 159
Licences & permits 24 7 423 893 - 7 423 893
Operational revenue 21 26 018 734 - 26 018 734
Interest received- financial institutions 32 6 060 972 - 6 060 972
Property rates 22 73 345 242 (521 166) 72 824 076
Government grants & subsidies 23 426 916 377 - 426 916 377
Fines, penalties & forfeits 24 7 742 040 - 7 742 040
Expenditure
Employee related costs 25 (255 156 547) - (255 156 547)
Remuneration of councillors 26 (26 316 164) - (26 316 164)
Depreciation & amortisation 27 (116 404 835) (1 042) (116 405 877)
Impairment of non-cash generating assets 48 (15 195 412) 133 974 (15 061 438)
Finance costs 28 (10 691 728) - (10 691 728)
Provision for bad debts 29 (46 868 105) - (46 868 105)
Bulk purchases 30 (235 312 620) - (235 312 620)
Contracted services 49 (138 186 937) - (138 186 937)
General expenses 31 (69 922 175) - (69 922 175)
Loss on transfer of functions (4 423 103) - (4 423 103)
Surplus/(Loss) for the year (5 352 673) (388 234) (5 740 907)

89

MAKHADO LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
(Registration number LIM344)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

37. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Errors

The following prior period errors adjustments occurred:

Error 1

Property rates:

In the previous financial year, there were certain properties that were incorrectly billed in the financial system. The error was
identified during the previous audit process and subsequently corrected during the current financial year.

Financial Statement Area
Decrease: Property rates[SCI] 521 166
Decrease: Consumer Debtors Non-Exchange transactions[SFP] (521 166)